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Continuation of Number 14:


The following are the questions and the Government answers (1 through 32):


1. Question:    The criteria for selection of firms within a geographic area, as described below in number 5, have a value of 5 points.  What is the radius in miles for the “general geographical area” and the value for each radius mile(s) outside of the “general geographical area” up to the limit from zero (0) points to the five (5)  points, and as an example, what value would be assigned for firms located in Jacksonville, FL.?  5. Location of the essential staff for this project (or a commitment to locate) in the general geographical area of the project and knowledge of the locality of the project, provided that application of this criterion leaves an appropriate number of qualified firms, given the nature and size of the project. Selection Weight: 5 percent

Answer: Points allocations for distance from the A&E’s primary Kennedy Space Center support office are as follows:
	50 miles or less   = 5 points
	200 miles or less = 3 points
	Over 200 miles    = 1 point


1. Question: The solicitation states that, "The proposal submittal, including the SF 330 Parts I and II shall not exceed thirty pages...  A page is defined as one side of an 8-1/2 inch x 11 inch sheet of paper, with at least one inch margins on all sides..."  Is the 1 inch margin on all sides applicable to the SF 330 form, as well as all other pages in the proposal submittal?

Answer: The 1 inch margin on all sides is applicable to all pages.


1. Question: Who is the incumbent contractor, if any?

Answer: The current incumbents are:

	Mechanical Design and Engineering Services
		Johnson, Levinson, Ragan, Davila, Inc.
1450 Centrepark Blvd., Suite 350
West Palm Beach, FL  33401

		Civil/Environmental Design and Engineering Services
Jones, Edmunds & Associates, Inc.
3910 South Washington Ave., Suite 210
Titusville, FL 32780


1. Question:  Being a large business concerned with providing small business sub-contracting opportunities, can you provide the goals for small business sub-contracting?

Answer: Yes.  In accordance to FAR Clause 52.219-9, Small Business Subcontracting Plan, large businesses will be required to provide subcontracting plans prior to receipt of task orders expecting to exceed $550,000 and having subcontracting opportunities.
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1. Question: Is this contract a re-advertisement of a previously existing IDIQ?  If so, can you say who had the contract previously?

Answer: No, this is not a re-advertisement of a previously existing IDIQ.   


1. Question:  Do you have additional A/E IDIQ’s other than this one?  Can you list the consultants you have contracts with?

Answer: No, there are no current A/E IDIQ contracts.  Currently there are no consultant contracts associated with this acquisition.


1. Question: The announcement states a due date of October 31, 2009 on the first page and close of business on October 29, 2009 on page 5.  Please clarify which date is correct and define close of business.

Answer: The proposals are due on or before close of business October 29, 2009.  Close of business is 4:30 P.M. at Eastern Time.


1. Question: The solicitation states that this is not a small business set-aside.  Yet the size standard for this procurement is $4.5 million indicating small business.  Please clarify.

Answer: This acquisition is not a Small Business Set-Aside.


1. Question: Do you have a list of interested firms who have contacted you regarding bids for the
R2009-01and R2009-02, CIVIL ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES AND MECHANICAL DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES AT THE KENNEDY SPACE CENTER FLORIDA?  If not, do you know how I can find out who currently holds the contract and who has submitted in the past?

Answer:  No, as this acquisition was announced electronically, there is not a list of interested firms.  See the answer to Question 3 for the incumbents.
The following is the list of firms submitting for the previous Mechanical Services:

· BRPH Architects-Engineers, Inc.
3275 Suntree Blvd.
Melbourne, FL 32940

· SGM Engineering, Inc.
550 S. North Lake Blvd., Suite 1000
Altamonte Springs, FL  32701
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· Cape Design Engineering Co.
7001 N. Atlantic Ave., Suite 201
Cape Canaveral, FL 32920

· General Physics Corp.
5095 S. Washington Ave., Suite 201
Titusville. FL  32780

· Affiliated Engineers, Inc.
3007 SW Williston Rd.
Gainesville, FL  32608

· Wolfberg Alvarez
1500 San Remo Ave., Suite 300
Coral Gabled, FL  33146

· Farnsworth Group, Inc.
20 Allen Ave., Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63119

· Black & Veatch
6601 College Blvd.
Overland, KS 66211

· Techicon
440 Martin Luther King Blvd.
Macon, GA 31201

· Johnson, Levinson, Ragan, Davila, Inc.
1800 Australian Ave. South, Suite 301
West Palm Beach, FL  33409

· Hanson Professional Services, Inc.
720 N. Maitland Ave., Suite 102
Maitland, FL  32751


1. Do you think you could also provide a list of all the bidders that submitted proposals for the last re-competition for the “Civil Environmental Design and Engineering Services”?

Answer:  The following is the list of firms submitting for the previous Civil-Environmental Services:

· Technicon
440 Martin Luther King Blvd.
Macon, GA 31201


· T.Y. Lin International
201 Alhambra Circle, Suite 900
Coral Gables, FL  33134
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· BRPH Architects-Engineers, Inc.
3275 Suntree Blvd.
Melbourne, FL 32940

· Jones Edmunds & Associates, Inc.
3275 S. Washington Ave., Suite 1
Titusville, FL  32780

· Harris Civil Engineers, LLC
631 S. Orlando Ave., Suite 300
Winter Park, FL  32789


1. For the CIVIL ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES AND MECHANICAL DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES AT THE KENNEDY SPACE CENTER FLORIDA IDIQ Contracts, will there be Oral interviews? If so, can you state what you expect the agenda for the orals will be? And approximately what date (time) would you believe the orals will be held?

Answer:  Yes, there will be oral presentations for the most highly qualified firms in accordance with 
FAR 36.602-3.  The specific agenda and format for the presentations is to be determined.  However, in the past the oral presentations have been one hour in length with additional time for questions.  The specific date and time of the oral interviews has not been determined.


1. Can you provide us a few sample scopes of work from the preceding KSC Civil and Environmental tasks?

Answer:  The following are sample scopes of work and should not be considered exhaustive or exclusive in nature:  (1) Provide specifications and drawings for a competitive, fixed price, bid contract that encompass the complete design and construction details for a 25,000 square foot facility at the Kennedy Space Center.  The facility shall be Reinforced CMU, Tilt-Up Concrete, or Pre-Cast Concrete construction.  The new facility shall be as flexible as possible to adapt to current and future programs.  It is programmed to house the Ground Operations Facility Shops of Water, HVAC, Structures, Assembly and Repair, Carpenter Shop, and Field Painting.  The facility is programmed so that the technicians and their management coexist with the systems engineers.  The building shall be designed to be economically responsible. (2) Provide construction administration services to support the implementation of various construction efforts.  (3) Provide engineering services for the complete study of KSC’s wastewater system in order to identify potential problem areas in the system configuration.  Evaluate the wastewater system and identify deficiencies and potential future deficiencies in the system.  Perform physical inspections of known or suspected problem areas of the sanitary sewer collection system.  Perform visual/TV inspection of gravity mains to determine specific condition. Examine lift station capacities to determine what portions of the system are operating at full or near full capacity.  Recommend engineering solutions to capacity issues. Make engineering recommendations for system improvement that will improve the overall efficiency of the system and reduce Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Costs.  Perform physical inspection of lift stations and manholes to determine condition, assess damage, and evaluate necessary repairs. Present findings as a prioritized list of upgrades and modifications.  (4) Provide specifications and drawings for 3 separate design packages for a competitive, fixed price, bid contract that encompass the complete design and construction details for the revitalization of KSC’s water systems and revitalization of KSC’s waste water systems.  This design effort is a follow on to a nearly complete study effort on the same systems and other study related materials for background and project specific references.
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1. Can you please confirm that the 30 page limit will include or exclude the SF 330 sections A-C, D, E, F and G? 

Answer: The proposal submittal, including the SF 330 Parts I and II shall not exceed thirty pages.


1. Are the cover letter and the dividers considered part of the page count?

Answer:  Cover pages and tab pages will not count towards the page count.


1. The “summary box’ on the first page of the solicitation notice shows the response date to be October 31, 2009.  Reading further along, the solicitation notice states that proposals shall be delivered “on or before close of business October 29, 2009.  Please clarify.

Answer:  See answer to Question 7


1. Please clarify the overall page count requirements.  The solicitation notice indicates that “the proposal submittal, including the SF330 Parts I and II shall not exceed 30 pages”.  Prescribed SF330 information alone includes Part I: Sections A-C “Contract Specific Qualifications” (1 page); Part I: Section D “Organization Chart” (1 page); Part I: Section F “Example Projects” (10 pages – one page per project); Part I: Section G “Key Personnel Participation in Example Projects” (1 page); and Part II:  “General Qualifications” (1 page per firm and/or branch office).  This brings page count to address prescribed information to a minimum of 14 pages, which leaves a maximum of 16 pages to address Part I: Section E “Resumes of Key Personnel” and Part I: Section H “Additional Information” and any additional Part II: General Qualifications” that may be required.  We believe that 16 pages is not enough to thoroughly address NASA’s requirements and respectfully request that NASA increase the overall page count to 50. 


Answer:  See the answer to Question 13.  


1. The solicitation notice states that “offerors may include 11 X 14 inch paper for the exclusive presentation of tables or figures”.  11 X 14 is not a standard sized paper.  Do you mean 11 X 17?  Please clarify

Answer:  Yes, the solicitation should state “offerors may include 11 X 17 inch paper for the exclusive presentation of tables or figures. Each 11 X 17 inch page will be considered 2 pages when printed on one side and considered 4 pages when printed on both sides”.


1. Are services to be provided exclusively to NASA TA, or will services also be provided to other departments, other subcontractors, and/or other BOC operations?

Answer:  The IDIQ Contract is with NASA/Kennedy Space Center.  The contract is not inclusive or exclusive of any particular organization or department within NASA/Kennedy Space Center.  The A&E will support all NASA/Kennedy Space Center organizations as required.  
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1. The solicitation states that: "Offerors may include 11 x 14 inch paper for the exclusive presentation of tables and figures".  Since 11 x 14 inch paper is not standard or readily available, can an exception be granted to use standard 11 x 17 inch paper for tables and figures?

Answer:  See answer to Question 17.


1. Does the magnitude of work ($1,000,000) refer to project construction costs or professional service fees not to be exceeded?

Answer:  The magnitude of work ($1,000,000) refers to an estimated value per year of the contract.  This value does not represent a “not to exceed” value.


1. Being that the solicitation indicates a mechanical prime contract; shall the proposing mechanical design firm incorporate an architect, civil engineering firm and/or structural engineering firm as proposed sub-consultants?  The solicitation indicates A&E; however the scope seems indicative of mechanical qualifications only at this time.

Answer:  The proposing firm may incorporate other services, engineers, or firms as sub-consultants or partners.  


1. Must the proposing firm have staff with Professional Engineering licenses in the State of Florida at the time of proposal or may the proposing firm be in the process of applying for State of Florida licenses at the time of proposal?  (i.e. Will the proposal be accepted if the license application is pending?)

Answer: Yes, the proposing firm must have staff with Professional Engineering (PE) licenses in the State of Florida.  A firm proposing staff with pending Florida PE licenses will be accepted and reviewed; however, such proposals may be rated lower.


1. For the purposes of the SF330 form, how shall a firm proceed with the listing of projects that are necessary in scope to include; however, they are confidential in nature?  Will it be acceptable to indicate that the relevant project is of a confidential nature with a Non-Disclosure Agreement in place, yet remain listed?

Answer: Yes, it is acceptable to indicate that the relevant project is of a confidential nature.


1. Being that the solicitation has been issued under full and open competition, will small businesses with a proven track record of capability to provide services of this magnitude be highly considered?  Or does NASA prefer that a small business team with a larger business?

Answer: This is a full and open competition; all eligible firms may submit a proposal. 


1. Does the maximum quantity of $6,000,000 refer to per year “not-to-exceed” or does this quantity indicate “not-to-exceed” for the entire five-year ordering period per awarded contract?

Answer: The $6,000,000 refers to the maximum quantity the Government may order and the contractor may deliver for the Mechanical Engineering and Design Services.
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1. Who is the incumbent for the requested mechanical services?

Answer: See the answer to Question 3.


1. Does NASA anticipate a shortlist of the most qualified firms to interview for the contract or does NASA anticipate a direct award for the mechanical services?  
Answer:  See answer to Question 11.
1. Please confirm that we are permitted to partner (team) with other firms. In one area of the solicitation I read “The selected A&E firm must have the capacity to provide all the personnel to perform all the work identified.” Elsewhere in the solicitation there are references to the “proposed design team qualifications”, which would lead me to believe that we are permitted to partner (team) with other firms.
Answer:  Yes, the proposer may partner with other firms in order to meet the capacity and qualification requirements.
1. For the road repair and the development, is this limited to routine vehicular traffic, or more specialized traffic?
Answer:  Road repair and development is not limited to routine vehicular traffic.  The road repair and development projects may include requirements to support specialized heavy equipment, wide loads, space hardware transporters, and other specialized traffic.  
1. We have all of the necessary civil and environmental expertise within our firm for this contract. However, the items such as “building envelope” and “interior finishes” would require us to have an architectural firm to partner with and there are references to structural, electrical and mechanical engineering under the Civil/Environmental solicitation description. We would need to partner (team) with other firms for these services. Please confirm that we are permitted to partner (team) with other firms for this solicitation.
Answer: See Answer 28.
1. What is the anticipated work mix?  Do you expect the work to be more heavy on vertical work (architectural, HVAC, electrical, building construction, renovation, etc.) than horizontal (airfield, roadway, site work, etc.)? Do you know how the forecasted workload breaks down?  Do you have a copy of the CIP that might be available for review?  We just want to ensure we have the right skill sets.
Answer:  The anticipated work mix is unknown at this time.  It is not known whether the work will be heavier on vertical work than horizontal work.  The forecasted workload break down is not known at this time.  A copy of the Capital Implementation Plan (CIP) is not available for review.
1. Is the response due date of October 31, 2009, which is a Saturday, correct?  Would you consider increasing the page limit to at least 40 pages? The 330 form itself requires full pages for page 1, resumes, 10 project examples, matrix, plus full pages for Part II (1 per firm). This leaves only one or two pages in Section H to respond to Factors 1-4. 

Answer: See answers to question 7 and 13.

